

a)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL Nos.10016,10017,10018,10019,10020 ,
10021,10022,10023,10024,10025,10026,10027 OF 2010

(Arising out of SLP(C) Nos.11849, 20426, 18981, 20420
of 2006 and SLP (C) Nos. 8297, 12313, 13117, 13118,
13119, 13120 & 13121 of 2007 and SLP (C) No. 18915
of 2008 respectively)

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

appellant(s)

VERSUS

VINOD KUMARI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

These appeals stand allowed in terms of the
judgment of this court in Civil Appeal Nos. 8690-8701
of 2010 titled State of Haryana and Others v. Kashmir
Singh & Anr. etc.etc. dated 06.10.2010. By the
aforesaid judgment, the appeals were allowed and the
impugned judgment of the High Court was set aside and
the writ petitions before the High Court were
dismissed.

In view of the aforesaid position and these
cases being squarely covered by the aforesaid

judgment, we also allow these appeals.¹ The impugned
judgment of the High Court is set aside.

Appeals are allowed in terms of the
aforesaid order.

.....J
(Dr. MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA)

.....J
(ANIL R. DAVE)

NEW DELHI,
NOVEMBER 19, 2010

2

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.14

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)
No(s).11849/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 04/04/2006 in CWP No.
31/2006 & CWP No. 66/2006 & CWP No. 223/2006 & CWP No. 980/2006
& CWP No. 1035/2006 & CWP No. 1212/2006 & CWP No. 1356/2006 &
CWP No. 1489/2006 & CWP No. 1512/2006 & CWP No. 2130/2006 & CWP
No. 2181/2006 & CWP No. 2765/2006 & CWP No. 2827/2006 & CWP No.
3033/2006 & CWP No. 3167/2006 & CWP No. 3279/2006 & CWP No.
5562/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VINOD KUMARI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 20426 of 2006
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 18981 of 2006
(With prayer for interim relief and with office report)
SLP(C) NO. 20420 of 2006
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 1566 of 2007
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 60 of 2007
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 4154 of 2007
(With appln for C/delay in filing SLP and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 8297 of 2007
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 12313 of 2007
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 13117 of 2007
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 13118 of 2007
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 13119 of 2007
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 13120 of 2007
(With office report)

3

SLP(C) NO. 13121 of 2007
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 18915 of 2008
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling
SLP and with office report)
SLP(C) NO. 12348 of 2010
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 12349 of 2010
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 19/11/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manjit Singh, AAG
 Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. A. Das, Adv.
 Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Suresh Bharti, Adv.
Ms. Laxmibhai L., Adv.
Mr. K.K. Mohan, Adv.

Mr. H.K. Puri, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pal, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Mohak Bhadana, Adv.

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) Nos. 12348 of 2010 & 12349 of 2010

These petitions are stated to be unconnected with the issue that arise for consideration in these petitions. These

4

petitions shall, therefore, be de-tagged from the rest of the cases and be listed separately in usual course.

SLP Nos. 1566, 60 and 4154 of 2007

These petitions are dismissed for non-prosecution.

Rest of the Special Leave petitions

Delay condoned.
Leave granted.
Appeals are allowed in terms of the signed order.

(NEELAM GULATI)
Sr. P.A.

(RENU DIWAN)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)

